Medical Grade Capacitors
(MD Series)
Design and Test Requirements for C0G, X7R,
and X5R Monolithic Ceramic Chips
Medical implantable devices require High Reliability Components to perform all the time, every time! To achieve this
performance, Knowles screens every component. For medical implantable devices, screening is generally performed
by following these two long-standing military specifications (MIL-SPECS) for reliability – MIL-PRF-55681 (Group A) and
MIL-PRF-123 (Group A). Putting parts through our testing and screening processes means you can be confident that our

33µF 336
P = Precious Metal Electrode (PME)     B = Base Metal Electrode (BME)     A = Available as PME and BME
HOW TO ORDER
MD
0603
Size
B
Dielectric
102
Capacitance
J
Tolerance
500
Voltage VDCW
N
Termination
H
Hi-Rel Testing
T
Packing Option
-
BA
Screening
Medical
Grade
Size
B = X7R
PME
BB = X7R
BME
Value in
Picofarads
Two Significant
Figures, Followed
by Number
of Zeros:
102 = 1,000pF
J = ± 5%
K = ± 10%
M = ± 20%
Two significant
Figures, Followed by
Number of Zeroes:
101 = 100V
250 = 25V
6R3 = 6.3V
N = Nickel Barrier
100% Tin (RoHS)
Y = Nickel
Barrier 90%
Tin/Lead (4%
min. Lead)
H
T = Tape & Reel
W = Waffle Pack
None = Bulk
Bx = B-Testing per
MIL-PRF-55681
Sx = S-Testing per
MIL-PRF-123
For additional capacitance not shown on this chart, please email our sales team:
NORTH AMERICA: KPD-NA-sales@knowles.com  »  EUROPE: KPD-Europe-sales@knowles.com  »  ASIA: KPD-Asia-sales@knowles.com
MEDICAL IMPLANTABLE CAPACITANCE RANGE
X5R: -55°C to +85°C, ±15%, 0201-1210 Sizes
EIA Case Size 0201 0402 0603 0805 1206 1210
Cap Code 6
.3

Sx = S-Testing per
MIL-PRF-123
HOW TO ORDER
For additional capacitance not shown on this chart, please email our sales team:
NORTH AMERICA: KPD-NA-sales@knowles.com  »  EUROPE: KPD-Europe-sales@knowles.com  »  ASIA: KPD-Asia-sales@knowles.com
* Screening options are defined by
suffix code. There are two military
based options for screening:
• MIL-PRF-55681: –Bx where
the second character lists the
various environmental
testing options.
• MIL-PRF-123: –Sx where the
second character lists the
various environmental testing
options.
SUFFIX CODE OPTIONS*
Engineering
Model MIL-PRF-55681 MIL-PRF-123
SCREENING
REQUIREMENTS AND
CONDITIONS
-EM -BA -BB -BC -SA -SB -SC -SD
Ultrasonic
inspection (CSAM)
MIL-PRF-123,  MIL-
STD-202-220, and EIA-469
NR NR NR NR NR X X X
Thermal shock
MIL-PRF-123, MIL-STD-202-107,
20 cycles
NR NR NR NR X X X X
Voltage
conditioning
MIL-PRF-123, 168-264 hours,
3(0.1)% PDA, max rated temp.
NR NR NR NR X X X X
Voltage
conditioning
MIL-PRF-55681, 100 hours 8%
PDA, max rated temp
NR X X X NR NR NR NR
Hot Insulation
Resistance
MIL-PRF-123, 125C (X5R 85C),
100%.
NR NR NR NR X X X X
Hot Insulation
Resistance
MIL-PRF-55681, 125C (X5R
85C), (sample quantity based
on lot size**)
NR X X X NR NR NR NR
Insulation
Resistance 25C
MIL-PRF-123, MIL-PRF-55681,
MIL-STD-202-302, 100%
X X X X X X X X
Dielectric
Withstanding Voltage
MIL-PRF-123, MIL-PRF-55681,
MIL-STD-202-301, 100%
X X X X X X X X
Capacitance
MIL-PRF-123, MIL-PRF-55681,
MIL-STD-202-305, 100%
X X X X X X X X
Dissipation Factor
MIL-PRF-123, MIL-PRF-55681,
100%
X X X X X X X X
Solderability